Ordinance No. 256

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULDA, MINNESOTA
ESTABLISHING A FEE SCHEDULE, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025

The City Council of the City of Fulda does ordain:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Minnesota Law and the City of Fulda Code of Ordinances, and upon
a review by the Fulda City Council, a fee schedule for City services and licensing
is hereby adopted, by an affirmative vote of the majority of the City
Councilmembers present.

2025 Master Fee Schedule.

(a) The Code of Ordinances of the City of Fulda establishes that certain fees
be set from time to time by the City Council.

(b) City Council has reviewed the current fees charged by the City of Fulda
and is hereby recommending that the 2025 Master Fee Schedule, hereto
attached as Exhibit A, be adopted.

(c) Upon consideration and review of the City Council, the 2025 Master Fee
Schedule, hereto attached as Exhibit A, is hereby adopted and becomes
effective January 1, 2025.

SECTION 2. REPEAL. Ordinance No. 255 is hereby repealed effective January 1, 2025.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and
after its passage and publication.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Fulda, Minnesota, this 18™ day of December,
2024.

Chad Ouellette, Mayor

ATTEST:

@M@w faod

e/BurcI&mH/ City Clerk-Treasurer
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Ambulance Fees BLS Base Rate $764.00 $850.00
No-load Service Fee $75.00 $75.00
Ambulance mileage rate $14.00/mile $14.00/mile
(all services/supplies may not be listed, but stilt qualify as legal & billable fees)
Township Service Agreement $45.00 per section $45.00 per section
Animal Li cense ....... A X AR AN, IR $1500 .............. 51500 .......
(Ord. #218 - Chapter 91.02 (B) License Required) - .
Cal License Fee 515.‘00 515;_00
(Ord. #218 - Chapter 91.02 (B) License Required) . .
Duplicate / replacement tag for pet animal . ’
(Ord. #218 - Chapter 91.02 (B) License Required) $2:50 52:50
Kennel Permit Fee - -
(Ord. #218 - Chapter 91.06 (E) Kennel Fees) $100.00 $100.00
[eran Chicken License Fee $15-.00 $1 5-'00
CigarettelTob License |(Ordinance #176, License good for Tyean | $5000 | $5000
Construction & Zoning |Building Permit: New Construction $150.00 $150.00
Permit Fees (includes residential housing or commercial buildings) - .
Building Permit: projects 16'x20’ or larger $65.00 $65.00
(garage, addition, large shed, etc.) . .
Building Permit: projects smaller than listed above (small $20.00 $20.00
shed, decks, landscaping, cement work, tear-down, etc.) . R
Fence Permit $20.00 $20.00
Variance Permit 250.00 250.00
Non-conformance fee $100.00 $100.00
Conditional Use Permit $250.00 $250.00
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Permit $150.00 $150.00
Emergency Services - | Ambulance Personnel: | OnCall Pay| sa50hr. | $2.75mr.
Employee Meetings/Training $10.00 hr. $10.00/hr
Compensation Call-Outs| $13.26 + COLA/hr. $13.26 + COLA/hr.
Ambulance Director $1,000.00/yr. $1,000.00/yr.
Ambulance Vice Director $1,000.00/yr. $1,000.00/yr.
Ambulance Secretary/Treasurer $750.00/yr. $750.00/yr.
Secretarial - b“[ing duty $31.00/run -Expert T | $28.00/run - EMS/MC
Fire Dept Personnel: Meetings/Training $10.00/hr. $10.00/hr.
Call-Outs| $13.26 + COLA/hr. $13.26 + COLA/hr.
Fire Chief $1,000.00/yr. $1,000.00/yr.
Asst. Fire Chiefs (2)]  $500.00/yr. each $500.00/yr. each
Secretary $300.00/yr. $300.00/yr.
Fire Department Fees |Fire Call (faiss alorm, minimal assistancafime noeded) | $200.00 | $20000
Fire Call Up to 2 hours / 2 hours or more $500.00/$1000.00 | $500.00/$1000.00
Request for Assistance $250.00 $250.00
False Alarm, after 3 in 1 year $100.00 $100.00
Fire-fighting Foam billed out at cost billed out at cost
Township Service Agreement $235.00 per section | $235.00 per section
Garbagé .(':c')il.ec‘tion. Anm;a.I‘ Fee e $1'00..'0.0 .... - $10000 =
Hall/Building Rent Citywan $50 or $100 + $50 or $100 + $100dep
Senior Center building $100dep $100 rent + | $100 rent + $100 dep
Liquor Li cense 2000000 On-Sale ................................................... $50000 .............. $50000 ........
Intoxicating "Special On-Sale Exception” - Fulda Am.Legion $150.00 nla
(Ord#177-annual renewal "Special On-Sale Execption” - T & C Golf $300.00 nla
required) “Off-Sale" $100.00 $100.00
"Sunday" $100.00 $100.00
"Special Club License" State Statute 340A.408 State Statute 340A.408
e e Sud2 L Sund2
Liquor License - 3.2% 13.2% "On-Sale" $50.00 $50.00
(Ord‘lt187-annual renewal 3.2% "Off-Sale" $25.00 $25.00
required) 3.2% "Temporary On-Sale" $10/day $10/day
Mileage Reimbursement |IRS standard rate, calculated per individual trip established IRS rate established IRS rate

Collectable per occurrence
(bank fee is also coilected per occurrence)

fee

fee




UTILITY RATES:

2024

2025

Water Conservation

Rates
{adopted 12/07/08 Resol. 2009-06)

Residential: Base - 1,000 minimum bill
1,001 - 10,000 gal.

10,001 - 15,000 gal.

15,001 gal. and up

Commercial: Base - 1,000 minimum bill

1,001 - 150,000 gal.

150,001 gal. and up

Unmetered trailerhome - base fee Test
Bill Charge Per unit
service fee for all multi-unit residential buildings

new rate structure
went into effect
September 3, 2013

new rate structure
went into effect
September 3, 2013

Improvement Fee

User Fee 1,000 minimum bill Each|new rate structure went into] new rate structure went into
additional 100 gallons over 1,000] effect September 3, 2013 | effect September 3, 2013
Water Each 100 gal. $0.572 $0.572
(service provided to properties out of City limits is calculated at 2x - -
the above listed rate) . .
Unmetered trailer homes - Flat Usage Rate $40.00/month $40.00/month
Test Bill Charge $1.50 $1.50
Per unit service fee for all multi-unit residential bidgs{  $6.00/unit/month $6.00/unit/month
?;fnee?yaﬁ own as User Fee) All service connections - Base Rate $25.00/month $25.00/month
Sewer 1,000 gal. minimum bill $8.00 $8.00
Each additional 100 gallons over 1,000 gal.  (service $0.15 $0.15
provided to properties out of City fimits is calculated at 2x - -
the above listed rate) - -
Unmetered trailerhome - base fee $16.00 $16.00
Out-of-town sewer service only - base rate $16.00 $16.00
Lagoon Improvement Fee| $3.25 per connection | $3.25 per connection
Per unit Lagoon Improve Fee (for mutti-unit residential bidgs)|  $1.50 per occupied $1.50 per occupied
unit unit
infrastructure All service connections $5.00/month $7.50/month

Garbage Collection
Rates
(billed monthly)

35 gal. cart

65 gal. cart

95 gal. cart

(for cart combinations, add prices together)
Apartment Buildings (Centennial & Heritage)

9.29 + 9.75% tax
$ 12.59 + 9.75% tax
$ 19.29 + 9.75% tax

$72.00 + 9.75% tax

$ 9.29+9.75% tax
$ 12.59 + 9.75% tax
$ 19.29 + 9.75% tax

$72.00 + 9.75% tax

Recycling Fee $3.57 $3.57
Garbage Billing Fee n/a n/a
Utility Service Fees Utility Down Payment - metered structures n/a n/a
Utility Down Payment - unmeterd structures nfa n/a
Reconnect Fee $25.00 $25.00
Meter reading one by City Employee $10.00 $10.00
No-read fee $10.00 $10.00
Street Replacement due to utility repairs $4.25 square foot $4.25 square foot
Late Fee Penalty #1 $5.00 $5.00
Late Fee Penalty #2 Disconnect $10.00 $10.00
Notice Hanging Fee $25.00 $25.00
New Service Fees Water hook-up charge (3/4" line connection) $400.00 $400.00
(Resolution 96-03) Sewer hook-up charge (new connection) $400.00 $400.00
3/4" water meter no charge no charge
water meter larger than 3/4" billed at cost billed at cost
MISC: 2024 2025
City Burn Site / Qutside city boundaries (1 mile radius) $30.00 / year $30.00/ year
Compost Cement / Asphalt/ Concrete $10.00 cubic yard $10.00 cubic yard
Violation of Ordinance 245: * - -
1st offense - petty misdemeanor $300.00* $300.00*
**2nd offense within 12 months - misdemeanor $1000.00* $1000.00*
Fees for City Services [Mowing (contracted vendor) billed at cost billed at cost
Mowing by city employees {min. 1 hr. charge) $60.00/hr $60.00/hr
Snow removal - snowblower (min. 1 hr. charge) $60.00/hr $60.00/hr
Snow removal - loader / truck (min. 1 hr. charge) $175.00/hr $175.00/hr
Admininstrative fee for billed services $50.00 $50.00




